CASWELL TROPHY

Match #252
TRO-028

The Caswell Trophy, a French bronze miniature of the ancient statue “Winged Victory”, was donated in 1923 by Colonel John Caswell,
internationally famous sportsman, author and soldier, for presentation at the NRA National Smallbore Matches.

Match Conditions:

1923 - Open to: Teams of six firing members, captain and coach. One team from the National Guard of each State, one team of
Civilians from each State, one team from each branch of the Service and one CMTC and ROTC Team from Each Corps
Area. Course of Fire. Dewar Course, metallic sights, any .22 caliber rimfire rifle.

1929 - ORC and the American Legion permitted to enter teams.

1937 - Naval Militia of each State, each Reserve National Match Team and each American Legion National Match Team also
permitted to enter this match.

1939 - One of more teams of six firing members, one alternate, a team captain and coach from the National Guard of each State, the
civilians of each State and one team from each American Legion Department.

1952 - One team consisting of a team captain, team coach, six firing members, one alternate from the following: Each State, Territory
and the District of Columbia. (Previous team representation will not affect a competitor’s eligibility in this match.)

1966 - One team consisting of a team captain, team coach, four firing members, one alternate over the four-position course, any sights
match.

1978 - One team consisting of a team captain, team coach, four firing members, and one alternate over the NRA Conventional
3Position any sight (20 shots per position) 50 meter course.

2014 - One Team consisting of a team captain, team coach, four firing members over the NRA Conventional 3-Position any sight (40
shots per position) 50 meter course, paper match.

2014 — Smallbore National Championships moved to Bristol, Indiana

2021 — Smallbore National Championships moved to Camp Atterbury, Edinburgh, Indiana

TROPHY WINNERS
1941 No Competition

1923 District of Columbia Civilians 2326 1942-45 No Competition

1924  lllinois Civilians 2323

1925 Pennsylvania Civilians 2317 1946 Pennsylvania Team #5 2383-124X
1926 Pennsylvania Civilians 2322 1947 Connecticut Team 2388-145X
1927 Pennsylvania Civilians 2346 1948-51 No Competition

1928 Ohio Civilians 2372 1952 Florida State Team 2390-151X
1929 Ohio Civilians 2345 1953 New York State Team 2389-194X
1930 Ohio Civilians 2355 1954 Indiana State Rifle Ass'n Team  2388-138X
1931 Ohio Civilians 2371 1955 Ohio State R&P Ass'n Team 2395-182X
1932 Ohio Civilians 1373 1956 Pennsylvania R&P Ass'n Team  2387-147X
1933  American Legion Team 2381 1957 lowa Civilian Team 2389-144X
1934  Ohio Team 2365 1958 Ohio State R&P Ass'n Team 2395-164X
1935  American Legion National Match Team 2378 1959 Pennsylvania #2 Team 2382-146X
1936  American Legion East Team 2387 1960 Ohio Gold Team 2393-151X
1937  Connecticut Team 2378 1961-65 No Competition

1938 New Jersey Team #l 2391 1966 USA Int'l Blue 1577-99X
1939  Ohio Team 2390-161X 1967 USA Blue 1582-93X

1940 Pennsylvania Team #2 2380-120X 1968 USAF Marksmanship School #I  1578-88X



1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

USAMTU Blue

USA Blue

USAMTU Int'l Rifle Gold
USAR Gold Team

USA Int'l Blue

USAR Blue

Canceled Due to Weather
USAR Gold

USAR Blue

USAR #2

USAR Int'l #2

USAMU Int'l Red
USAMU Int'l Blue
USAMU Int'l Blue
USAMU Int'l Blue
USAMU Int'l Blue

Eastern Beavers Rifle Team #1

USAMU Blue

USAR #l

USAR

USAMU Blue

USA Blue

USAR Int'l

USA Blue

USA Blue

USAMU Gold

USA Blue

USAMU Red

US Army Blue

USAMU Blue

USAMU Blue

US Army Blue

USAMU Blue
Pennsylvania R & P Gold
Optimist-Acorns JRC
USAMU Blue

USAMU Blue
Black Hawk Rifle Club
USAMU Gold

USAMU Blue

USAMU Blue

CSRRA Gold

USAMU Strike Force Black
USAMU Gray

USAMU

USAMU Gray

ISRA Gold
USDOD JFT — Bristol
USAMU

Black Hawk O’0Oh My God
Texas State Rifle Assoc.

National Matches canceled due to COVID

New Jersey Mixed Nuts
Black Hawk Brave Braves
Black Hawk Braves

Black Hawk Kick-A-Poo

1566-71X
1569-91X
1570-84X
1573-91X
1567- 77X
1550- 62X

1575- 77X
1583- 92X
2259
2284
2295
2289
2298
2264
2274
2277
2265
2313

2271

2285
2257
2283
2312
2313
2260
2285
2298
2286
2268
2219
2192
2272
2262
2189
2150
2280
2124
2223

2291
2377-142X
2325-85X
2384-151X
2354-127X
2352-114X
4779-330X
4737-256X
4744-285X
4775-312X
4698-239X
4673-188X

4658-186X
4689-259X
4586-199X
4696-289X



