CASWELL TROPHY

Match #252 TRO-028



The Caswell Trophy, a French bronze miniature of the ancient statue "Winged Victory", was donated in 1923 by Colonel John Caswell, internationally famous sportsman, author and soldier, for presentation at the NRA National Smallbore Matches.

Match Conditions:

- 1923 Open to: Teams of six firing members, captain and coach. One team from the National Guard of each State, one team of Civilians from each State, one team from each branch of the Service and one CMTC and ROTC Team from Each Corps Area. Course of Fire. Dewar Course, metallic sights, any .22 caliber rimfire rifle.
- 1929 ORC and the American Legion permitted to enter teams.
- 1937 Naval Militia of each State, each Reserve National Match Team and each American Legion National Match Team also permitted to enter this match.
- 1939 One of more teams of six firing members, one alternate, a team captain and coach from the National Guard of each State, the civilians of each State and one team from each American Legion Department.
- 1952 One team consisting of a team captain, team coach, six firing members, one alternate from the following: Each State, Territory and the District of Columbia. (Previous team representation will not affect a competitor's eligibility in this match.)
- 1966 One team consisting of a team captain, team coach, four firing members, one alternate over the four-position course, any sights match.
- 1978 One team consisting of a team captain, team coach, four firing members, and one alternate over the NRA Conventional 3Position any sight (20 shots per position) 50 meter course.
- 2014 One Team consisting of a team captain, team coach, four firing members over the NRA Conventional 3-Position any sight (40 shots per position) 50 meter course, paper match.
- 2014 Smallbore National Championships moved to Bristol, Indiana
- 2021 Smallbore National Championships moved to Camp Atterbury, Edinburgh, Indiana

TROPHY WINNERS

			1941	No Competition	
1923	District of Columbia Civilians	2326	1942-45	No Competition	
1924	Illinois Civilians	2323			
1925	Pennsylvania Civilians	2317	1946	Pennsylvania Team #5	2383-124X
1926	Pennsylvania Civilians	2322	1947	Connecticut Team	2388-145X
1927	Pennsylvania Civilians	2346	1948-51	No Competition	
1928	Ohio Civilians	2372	1952	Florida State Team	2390-151X
1929	Ohio Civilians	2345	1953	New York State Team	2389-194X
1930	Ohio Civilians	2355	1954	Indiana State Rifle Ass'n Team	2388-138X
1931	Ohio Civilians	2371	1955	Ohio State R&P Ass'n Team	2395-182X
1932	Ohio Civilians	1373	1956	Pennsylvania R&P Ass'n Team	2387-147X
1933	American Legion Team	2381	1957	Iowa Civilian Team	2389-144X
1934	Ohio Team	2365	1958	Ohio State R&P Ass'n Team	2395-164X
1935	American Legion National Match Team	2378	1959	Pennsylvania #2 Team	2382-146X
1936	American Legion East Team	2387	1960	Ohio Gold Team	2393-151X
1937	Connecticut Team	2378	1961-65	No Competition	
1938	New Jersey Team #I	2391	1966	USA Int'l Blue	1577-99X
1939	Ohio Team	2390-161X	1967	USA Blue	1582-93X
1940	Pennsylvania Team #2	2380-120X	1968	USAF Marksmanship School #I	1578-88X

1969	USAMTU Blue	1566-71X
1970	USA Blue	1569-91X
1971	USAMTU Int'l Rifle Gold	1570-84X
1972	USAR Gold Team	1573-91X
1973	USA Int'l Blue	1567- 77X
1974	USAR Blue	1550- 62X
1975	Canceled Due to Weather	1000-027
		4575 771/
1976	USAR Gold	1575- 77X
1977	USAR Blue	1583- 92X
1978	USAR #2	2259
1979	USAR Int'l #2	2284
1980	USAMU Int'l Red	2295
1981	USAMU Int'l Blue	2289
1982	USAMU Int'l Blue	2298
1983	USAMU Int'l Blue	2264
1984	USAMU Int'l Blue	2274
1985	Eastern Beavers Rifle Team #1	2277
1986	USAMU Blue	2265
1987	USAR #I	2313
1988	USAR	2271
1989	USAMU Blue	2285
1990	USA Blue	2257
1991	USAR Int'l	2283
1992	USA Blue	2312
1993	USA Blue	2313
1994	USAMU Gold	2260
1995	USA Blue	2285
1996	USAMU Red	2298
1997	US Army Blue	2286
1998	USAMU Blue	2268
1999	USAMU Blue	2219
2000		2192
	US Army Blue	
2001	USAMU Blue	2272
2002	Pennsylvania R & P Gold	2262
2003	Optimist-Acorns JRC	2189
2004	USAMU Blue	2150
2005	USAMU Blue	2280
2006	Black Hawk Rifle Club	2124
2007	USAMU Gold	2223
2008	USAMU Blue	2291
2009	USAMU Blue	2377-142X
2010	CSRRA Gold	2325-85X
2011	USAMU Strike Force Black	2384-151X
2012	USAMU Gray	2354-127X
2012	USAMU	2352-114X
2014	USAMU Gray	4779-330X
2015	ISRA Gold	4737-256X
2016	USDOD JFT – Bristol	4744-285X
2017	USAMU	4775-312X
2018	Black Hawk O'Oh My God	4698-239X
2019	Texas State Rifle Assoc.	4673-188X
2020	National Matches canceled due to COVID	
2021	New Jersey Mixed Nuts	4658-186X
2022	Black Hawk Brave Braves	4689-259X
2023	Black Hawk Braves	4586-199X
2024	Black Hawk Kick-A-Poo	4696-289X
		.000 200/